

Office of the Additional Sessions Judge, 18th Court, Alipore.
24-Parganas (South) (In-Charge)

S.T.03(11)2022
(R-82 OF 2022)

-

Order no.14

Dated: 14.07.2025

Out of two accused on bail accused Sukanta Mondal is present by filing hazira and another accused Bapi Mondal @ Bapi Singh is absent by filing a petition u/sec.317 of Cr.P.C.

Today is fixed for personal appearance of I/O Supriyo Rong along with copy of injury report but he did not appear personally.

Ld. PP In-Charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are very much present.

Heard their submissions. Considered.

Ld. PP In-Charge in course of making submission pointed out the fact that I/O of this case did not collect the injury report and a xerox copy of the same is in the CD but that has not been mentioned in the case record whether he has collected it or not and as such direction was given to the I/O of this case to collect the said injury report and submit before court as this case relates to an offence u/sec.325/307/34 of IPC and as such he prays for passing necessary direction in this regard.

I have heard submission of Ld. Advocate for the prosecution and have gone through the record of the case, wherefrom it appears that since after framing charge in the year 2022 only one witness i.e. Jiaur Haque Molla has been examined as PW-1 in the year 2023 and since thereafter in spite of repeated direction, I/O of this case is not appearing and also not produced the injury report which are required for proper adjudication of this case.

In this context, it may be mentioned here that I/O of this case appeared in this court on 30.11.2023 and prayed for time but in spite of allowing him time he is not complying the Court's direction and matter though brought to the notice of O/C, Bishnupur P.S. but that too not been effected. In such a situation, finding no other alternative, this Court for the sake of interest of justice and early disposal of the matter likes it to bring to the notice of S.P. Diamond Harbour Police District for his information and necessary direction to the concerned I/O in this regard by the date fixed (i.e. **11.08.2025**).

Let a copy of this order be sent to S.P. Diamond Harbour Police District for his information and necessary direction.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge
18th Court, Alipore.
24-Parganas (South) (In-Charge)